

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF ALABAMA
NORTHERN DIVISION**

**DONALD A. KING and THE
DUSTIN INMAN SOCIETY, INC.,**)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

**THE SOUTHERN POVERTY
LAW CENTER, INC.,**)

Defendant.)

CIVIL ACTION NO.

2:22-cv-00207-WKW-JTA

**PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE TO DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS COMPLAINT
PURSUANT TO RULE 12(B)(6) AND MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT
THEREOF**

James R. McKoon, Jr
McKoon & Gamble
Post Office Box 3220
Phenix City, Alabama 36868
Telephone: 334-297-2300
Facsimile: 334-297-2777
Email: jrmckoon@aol.com

**Attorneys for Plaintiffs Donald A.
King and The Dustin Inman
Society, Inc.**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

INTRODUCTION.....1

ARGUMENT.....7

I. MOTION TO DISMISS STANDARD.....7

II. SPLC’S PUBLICLY STATED GROUNDS FOR CHARACTERIZING DIS AS AN ANTI-IMMIGRANT HATE GROUP WERE KNOWN TO SPLC YEARS PRIOR TO THE DEFAMATORY ACTIONS COMPLAINED OF BY KING AND DIS.....9

III. PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS ARE NOT BARRED BY THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS.....10

IV. THE COMPLAINT STATES ACTIONABLE DEFAMATION CLAIMS.....12

 A. Claim That Plaintiff DIS is an “Anti-Immigrant Hate Group” that vilifies all immigrants is presented by Defendant as a Statement of Fact.....12

 1. The challenged statements are not opinions protected by the First Amendment from being sanctioned as defamation.....15

 2. Georgia law does not avail the Defendant of any more protection than its previous First Amendment argument and should fail for the same reasons.....22

 3. Defendant repeatedly uses the “anti-immigrant” that “vilifies all immigrants” label to slander Plaintiff King.....24

 B. Plaintiffs concede they are public figures who must plead and prove actual malice, but the Complaint Does Plausibly Allege Facts Supporting a Reasonable Inference of Actual Malice.....24

V. THE DOCTRINE OF COLLATERAL ESTOPPEL IS NOT APPLICABLE TO THIS CASE.....28

VI. NEW ALLEGATIONS CONTAINED WITHIN PLAINTIFF’S COMPLAINT MEET THE ACTUAL MALICE STANDARD.....28

CONCLUSION.....31

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662, 678 (2009).....	8
<i>Bailey v. Wheeler</i> , 843 F.3d 473 (11th Cir. 2016).....	8
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 540, 570 (2007).....	7
<i>Bergen v. Martindale-Hubbell</i> , 337 S.E.2d 770 (Ga. Ct. App. 1985).....	23
<i>Buckley v. Littell</i> , 539 F.2d 882, 893-95 (2d Cir. 1976).....	21, 22
<i>Carson v. Allied News Co.</i> , 529 F.2d 206, 213 (7 th Cir. 1976).....	31
<i>Conley v. Gibson</i> , 335 U.S. 41, 48 (1957).....	7
<i>Coral Ridge Ministries Media, Inc. v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 406 F. Supp. 3d 1258, 1277 (M.D. Ala. 2019).....	16
<i>Egiazaryan v. Zalmayev</i> , 880 F. Supp. 2d 494 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	21
<i>Ex Parte Ward</i> , 46 So. 3d 888, 897 (Ala. 2007).....	11
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> 418 US 323 (1974).....	15
<i>Hamze v. Cummings</i> , 652 Fed. App’x 876 (11th Cir. 2016).....	18, 19
<i>Harte-Hanks Comm., Inc. v. Connaughton</i> , 491 U.S. 657, 692 (1989).....	27
<i>Horsley v. Rivera</i> , 292 F.3d 695, 702 (11th Cir. 2002).....	17

In re Initial Public Offering Sec. Litig.,
241 F. Supp. 2d 281, 333 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....8

Michel v. NYP Holdings, Inc.,
816 F.3d 686, 694 (11th Cir. 2016).....18, 31

Milkovich v. Lorain Journal Co.,
497 U.S. 1 (1990).....20

Monge v. Madison Cnty. Record, Inc.,
802 F. Supp. 2d 1327 (N.D. Ga. 2011).....23

New York Times v. Sullivan,
376 U.S. 254 (1964).....5

Randall v. Scott,
610 F.3d 701, 705 (11th Cir. 2010).....8

Ratajack v. Brewster Fire Dep’t, Inc.,
178 F. Supp. 3d 118 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....21

St. Amant v. Thompson,
390 U.S. 727, 732 (1968).....31

Sure, Inc., v. Premier Petroleum, Inc.,
807 S.E.2d 19, 25 (Ga. Ct. App. 2017).....28

Taj Mahal Travel, Inc. v. Delta Airlines, Inc.,
164 F.3d 186 (3rd Cir. 1998).....13

Threadgill v. Armstrong World Indus.,
928 F.2d 1366, 1371 (3d Cir. 1991).....16

Turner v. Wells,
879 F.3d 1254 (11th Cir. 2018).....18, 19

Zerangue v. TSP Newspapers, Inc.,
814 F.2d 1066, 1071 (5th Cir. 1987).....27, 30

Statutes & Other Authorities

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6).....7, 8

28 U.S.C. 1367(d).....12

O.C.G.A. 9-11-41(1).....28

Alabama Rule of Civil Procedure 41.....28
